

21-1194-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KEITH DREW,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, UNKNOWN EMPLOYEE,
AND UNKNOWN SUPERVISOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 1:18-cv-11709-ALC

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Karen R. King
Counsel of Record
Raymond Moss
Daniel P. Gordon
Sloane Lewis
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ
GRAND IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 856-9600
kking@maglaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Keith Drew

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Drew’s Time In City Custody	5
B. The City’s Inmate Fund Accounts And Restitution Policy.....	6
C. The City’s Deductions From Drew’s Account.....	9
D. Relevant Procedural History	12
1. Discovery	12
2. Summary Judgment	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The City’s Restitution Policy Violates The Due Process Clause.....	18
A. The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard In Dismissing The Due Process Claim.....	19
B. Due Process Required The City To Provide Notice And An Opportunity To Dispute Erroneous Charges Before Taking Money From Drew’s Account.....	22
II. The District Court Erred By Failing To Address Drew’s State Law Tort Claims	30
A. Drew Sufficiently Raised A Conversion Claim	31
B. Drew Sufficiently Raised A Negligence Claim	34

C. The District Court Wrongly Concluded That A General Release
Barred Claims Arising Out Of Pre-Release “Transactions”35

III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Drew’s Sole Motion
To Amend His Complaint.....37

CONCLUSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barrows v. Becerra,
24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022) 20, 23

Bey v. City of New York,
999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021) 18

Campbell v. Miller,
787 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986) 25, 26

Chavis v. Chappius,
618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010) 39

Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.,
8 N.Y.3d 43 (2006) 31

Davis v. Kelly,
160 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1998) 3, 43

Davis v. New York,
311 F. App'x 397 (2d Cir. 2009) 14, 20

Dluhos v. Floating & Abandoned Vessel, Known as New York,
162 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1998) 38, 39, 40, 42

Dolce v. Suffolk Cnty.,
No. 12-cv-108, 2014 WL 655371 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2014)..... 13

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 30

Foy v. State of New York,
71 Misc. 3d 605 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2021) 22

Frost v. New York City Police Dep't,
980 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2020) 37

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 26

Gillihan v. Shillinger,
872 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1989) 25

Green v. Niles,
No. 11-cv-1349, 2012 WL 987473 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2012) 20

Hellenic Am. Neighborhood Action Comm. v. City of New York,
101 F.3d 877 (2d Cir. 1996) 1, 16, 19, 22

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... 19

Jackson v. Burke,
256 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) 20, 43

Jensen v. Klecker,
648 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1981) 25, 26

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
574 U.S. 10 (2014)..... 31

Kim v. Kimm,
884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018) 18

Koerner v. State of New York,
62 N.Y.2d 442 (1984)..... 22

Love v. Coughlin,
714 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1983) 20

Markadonatos v. Village of Woodridge,
739 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2014) 27

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... *passim*

Montanez v. Sec’y Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.,
773 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2014) *passim*

Parratt v. Taylor,
451 U.S. 527 (1981)..... 19

Pasternack v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings,
27 N.Y.3d 817 (2016) 34

Patterson v. Coughlin,
761 F.2d 886 (2d Cir. 1985) 30

People v. Mattocks,
12 N.Y.3d 326 (2009) 5

Quick v. Jones,
754 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1985) 24, 26

Quinones v. City of Binghamton,
997 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2021) 31, 37

Reynolds v. Wagner,
128 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997) 26

Shinault v. Hawks,
782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015) 24, 27

Sporn v. MCA Recs., Inc.,
58 N.Y.2d 482 (1983) 32

State of New York v. Seventh Regiment Fund, Inc.,
98 N.Y.2d 249 (2002) 36

Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006) *passim*

Valentin v. Dinkins,
121 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1997) 3, 18, 43

Walker v. Jastremski,
430 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005) 38

Washington v. Napolitano,
29 F.4th 93 (2d Cir. 2022) 5

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 20, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14, 15, 19

N.Y.C. Charter § 623 7

N.Y. Correct. Law § 125..... 27

N.Y. Correct. Law § 500-c..... 7, 34

N.Y. Court of Claims Act § 9 22

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-e 35

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-h 35

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-i..... 35

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 9-154 11

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 9-162 27

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 9-139 7, 21, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 3, 17, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(2)(C) 41

Regulations

7 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1700.3(b)(4) 15

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 7002.9(a) 7, 29

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 7016.2 7

39 R.C.N.Y. § 1-01 7

39 R.C.N.Y. § 1-02 7

Other Authorities

Brennan Center For Justice, *Poverty and Mass Incarceration in New York: An Agenda for Change* (Feb. 23, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mdf4fp6c>..... 26

DOC Directive No. 1506, *Rikers Island Central Cashier (RICC)* (eff. May 23, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8fwjhp> 9, 22, 34

DOC Directive No. 3750, *Inmate Orientation* (eff. July 11, 2006), <https://tinyurl.com/bdh38ha7> 30

DOC Directive No. 4004R-B, *Barbershops/Beauty Parlors* (eff. Mar. 12, 2008), <https://tinyurl.com/3f973rkc> 8, 21

Docket Report, *Drew v. City of New York*, Index No. 300201/2018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4nuz6f9v> 32

New York City Comptroller, FY 2023 Agency Watch List: Department of Correction (Mar. 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2vrzmb63> 27

New York City Dep’t of Corr., *Inmate Handbook* (Dec. 2007),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p8nuc72> 8, 21

New York State Dep’t of Corr. and Cmty. Supervision, *Handbook for the Families and Friends of New York State DOCCS Inmates* (July 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/mrbkctd8> 29

New York State Dep’t of Corr. and Cmty. Supervision, *Incarcerated Lookup*,
<https://tinyurl.com/4kfc6nh4>..... 6, 12

New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., *Monthly Jail Population Trends*
(June 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2r2jvnwb> 6, 27
